

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

States of Arizona, Louisiana, Ohio,
Oklahoma, and Texas,

Petitioners,

v.

United States Environmental
Protection Agency and Michael S.
Reagan, Administrator,

Respondents.

Case No. 21-1159

**PETITIONER'S COMBINED MOTION FOR STAY PENDING
REVIEW OR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND VACATUR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Safe Drinking Water Act.....	5
B. The Lead And Copper Rule.....	7
C. The 2021 Lead And Copper Rule Revision.....	9
D. The Delay Rules	11
E. Procedural History	13
LEGAL STANDARD	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The States Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	13
A. The Delay Rule Violates the APA Because It Is An Unlawful Repeal Of The LCRR And Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	14
1. The Delay Rule Functionally Repeals The LCRR.....	14
2. The Delay Rule Fails To Explain Its Departure From The LCRR’s Findings.....	16
B. The Delay Rule’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Violates The SDWA And Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	18
1. Under EPA’s Own Analysis, The Foregone Benefits Potentially Exceed The Foregone Costs.....	18

2. EPA’s Analysis Of The Year One Costs Is Arbitrary And
Capricious. 21

C. The Delay Rule Violates The SDWA’s Six-Year Review
Requirement And Provides No Explanation For Doing So.... 23

II. EPA’s Delay of the LCRR Will Irreparably Harm Petitioners.... 26

III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Support
Petitioner’s Request for A Stay..... 27

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1, 15, 17
<i>American Water Works Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	14, 17
<i>Kansas Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kansas Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	13
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>State v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)	27
